The issue of the 415,400,000 Subscription Shares has been completed on December 11,
2025. As of the Latest Practicable Date, the Company has a total of 2,492,400,000 Shares in
issue. For the avoidance of doubt, there were no Treasury Shares as at the Latest Practicable
Date. If the subscription rights attached to the Warrants are exercised in full, the Company will
issue such number of new Shares which will represent approximately 19.04% of the total issued
Shares of the Company (excluding Treasury Shares). Accordingly, the issue of the Warrants is
in compliance with Rule 15.02(1).

– 16 –

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

Effects on shareholding structure of the Company

The existing shareholding structure of the Company and the effect on the shareholding
structure of the Company upon completion of full exercise of subscription rights attached to
the Warrants (assuming there is no other change in the shareholding structure of the Company)
are set out as below:

Shareholders
(i) As at the Latest
Practicable Date

(ii) Upon completion of
the full exercise of

subscription rights attached
to the Warrants

Shares % Shares %

Non-public:

Ms. Leung Lok Hang
(through Port Bliss
Holdings Limited) (Note 1) 495,355,436 19.88 495,355,436 16.70

Mr. Chen Yixi
(through Hongguo
International Group
Limited) (Note 2) 280,000,000 11.23 280,000,000 9.44

Public:

Subscribers (Note 3) 415,400,000 16.67 889,900,000 29.99

Other public Shareholders 1,301,644,564 52.22 1,301,644,564 43.87

Total 2,492,400,000 100 2,966,900,000 100

Notes:

1.	 Port Bliss Holdings Limited is directly and wholly owned by Ms. Leung Lok Hang.

2.	 Mr. Chen Yixi is an executive Director and the chairman of the Board. Hongguo International Group

Limited is directly and wholly owned by Mr. Chen Yixi.

3.	 Immediately upon the completion of the full exercise of the subscription rights attached to the

Warrants, none of the Subscribers will become a substantial shareholder; and Shares held by each of

the Subscribers will be considered as being held by the public.

Based on the information available to the Company and to the best knowledge of the